
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

Friday, 16th June, 2017

10.00 am

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone





AGENDA

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

Friday, 16 June 2017, at 10.00 am Ask for: Ann Hunter
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416287

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (14)

Conservative (11): Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr T Bond, Mr N J D Chard, Mrs P T Cole, 
Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr P W A Lake, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J McInroy, 
Miss C Rankin, Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman) and Mr I Thomas

Liberal Democrat (2): Mr R H Bird and Mrs T Dean, MBE

Labour (1) Ms K Constantine

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Introduction/Webcast announcement 

2 Election of Vice-Chairman 

3 Apologies and Substitutes 



To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present

4 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any 
matter on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which it refers and the nature of the interest being declared.

5 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 and 25 May 2017 (Pages 7 - 16)
To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record.

6 Minutes of the meetings of the Property Sub-Committee held on 21 February 
2017 (Pages 17 - 18)

To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record.

7 Strategic and Corporate Service Directorate Dashboard (Pages 19 - 32)
To receive and note a report that shows progress made against targets for Key 
Performance Indicators

8 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Report  2016-17 - Provisional Outturn 
(Pages 33 - 36)
To note the provisional outturn for revenue and capital for 2016-17

9 Total Facilities Management - Bi-annual Review (Pages 37 - 48)
To note the current performance of the TFM contractors and assurance from the 
Policy and Resources Property Sub Committee

10 Annual Report on the Implementation of the Armed Forces Covenant in Kent 
(Pages 49 - 54)
The Cabinet Committee is asked to endorse Covenant work to date, commit to 
priorities going forward and to champion the Covenant across the county.  
Individual Members are also invited to engage locally in Covenant efforts

11 Work Programme (Pages 55 - 58)
To consider and agree a work programme for 2017/18

Motion to Exclude the Press and Public
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 

12 Business Services Centre Trading Company (Pages 59 - 82)
To receive a report on the option to implement a new service delivery model for 
the Business Services Centre through the creation of an arm’s length trading 
vehicle



13 ICT Security Update (Pages 83 - 86)
To receive an update on the ICT security status, and the threats the Authority 
faces

John Lynch,
Head of Democratic Services
03000 410466

Thursday, 8 June 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 8 March 
2017

PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Mr M J Angell (Substitute for Mr N J D 
Chard), Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr J A  Davies, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr C P D Hoare, 
Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mr D Smyth, Mrs P A V Stockell, 
Mr N S Thandi, Mr J N Wedgbury and Mrs Z Wiltshire (Substitute for Mr M Heale)

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey, Mr G Cooke and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate 
Services) and Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

278. Chairman's Announcement 

Mr King said he intended to deal with items B1 – Renewal of the Contract with Kent 
Fire and Rescue Service for the servicing, repair, maintenance of vehicles and 
equipment and B2 – Proposal to Implement an Education Services Company 
following consideration of item E1 – Business Services Centre Potential Trading 
Company.

279. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Chard, Mr Heale and Mr Manion.  Mr 
Angell and Mrs Wiltshire attended as substitutes for Mr Chard and Mr Heale 
respectively. 

280. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

Mr Angell, Mr Davies, Mr Latchford and Mrs Stockell said they were Members of the 
Kent Fire and Rescue Authority.  Mr Wedgbury said he was an active trade union 
member for the Kent Fire and Rescue Service.  Following advice from the Monitoring 
Officer they remained in the meeting during discussion of Item B1 – Renewal of the 
Contract with Kent Fire and Rescue Service for the servicing, repair and maintenance 
of vehicles and equipment. 

281. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2017 
(Item A4)

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2017 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



282. Strategic and Corporate Services Performance Dashboard 
(Item C1)

Vincent Godfrey (Director of Strategic Business Development and Intelligence), 
Richard Fitzgerald (Business Intelligence Manager), Victoria Seal (Interim Head of 
Property Commissioning and Strategy) and Benjamin Watts (General Counsel) were 
in attendance for this item

(1) Mr Fitzgerald introduced the report which set out progress made against 
targets set for Key Performance Indicators relating to the Strategic and 
Corporate Services Directorate.  He said: the report included data to the end 
of December 2016; most of the indicators were rated green; and the data 
could be taken as a forecast for the outcome at the end of year.

(2) In response to a query about PI01- Percentage of rent due to KCC outstanding 
at 60 days Mr Cooke undertook to speak to Mrs Dean about issues relating to 
leases on some properties in her Division.

(3) In response to a question about the PI04 - Percentage of reactive tasks 
completed within Service Level Agreement Standards and in particular the 
performance of Kier, Ms Seal said that Kier had improved substantially since 
December and that she would confirm the date the new computer aided 
facilities management system would be implemented.

(4) In response to a question about GL03 – Data Protection Act Subject Access 
requests completed within 40 calendar days, Mr Watts said an action plan was 
in place and additional staff would be in place from 1 April 2017 to ensure that 
KCC met its obligations under the Act.  In addition, the Information Resilience 
and Transparency Team continued to provide advice to directorates on 
efficient ways to prepare records.  The Information Commissioner’s Office had 
the right to fine organisations who failed to meet the legal requirements, 
however, the risk was considered to be low.  KCC set itself challenging targets 
for providing information and feedback from those requesting information was 
very positive.

(5) Resolved that the report be noted.

283. Financial Monitoring 2016-17 
(Item C2)

Jackie Hansen (Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate Finance Business 
Partner) was in attendance for this item

(1) Ms Hansen said the report set out the po
[...]
ined some of the key changes in policy outlined in the white 
paper and drew attention to the paragraphs dealing with developers, the green 
belt, cross-boundary planning, the change in tone from home ownership to 
affordable and secure rents, the preparation of “Statements of Common 
Ground” and a review of the Community Infrastructure Levy.  

(3) Members commented that the White Paper did not address issues relating to: 
timescales for development of land; the delivery of infrastructure such as 
roads, hospitals and schools; and the particular problems experienced by 
authorities on the edge of green belts.  Members also said that the restrictions 
being proposed on rents and the proposals for the future of housing 
associations would limit the number of houses that would be built.

(4) Comments were also made about the lack of accountability and transparency 
in the discussions that took place in private during planning appeals. 

(5) Louise Whitaker (Democratic Services Manager – Executive) referred to an 
urgent decision that was being taken by the Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Transport to enable the authority to take advantage of the proposed 20% 
increase in nationally set planning fees from July 2017 as described in 
paragraph 5.6 of the report.  

(6) Mr Whittle said the briefing paper could be circulated to all Members. 

(7) Resolved that the White Paper be noted.  

289. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

290. Business Services Centre Potential Trading Company 
(Item E1)

Rebecca Spore (Director of Infrastructure) was in attendance for this item

(1) Mr Cooke (Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services) 
introduced the report which provided an
[...]
 about and 
planning for the future. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 25 May 
2017

PRESENT: Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr R H Bird, Mr T Bond, Mr N J D Chard, 
Mrs P T Cole, Ms K Constantine, Mrs M E Crabtree, Mrs T Dean, MBE, 
Mr P W A Lake, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J McInroy, Miss C Rankin and Mr I Thomas

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr J Lynch (Head of Democratic Services)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Election of Chairman 
(Item 3)

1. It was proposed and seconded that Mr Sweetland be elected as Chairman of 
the Cabinet Committee.

2. Resolved that Mr Sweetland be elected as Chairman of the Cabinet 
Committee. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PROPERTY SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 21 February 2017.

PRESENT: Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Mrs T Dean, MBE, 
Mr C P D Hoare, Mr M J Northey, Mr D Smyth and Mrs P A V Stockell

ALSO PRESENT: Mr G Cooke

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms V Seal (Interim Head of Property Commissioning and 
Strategy) and Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

90. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Mr A J King and Mr L B Ridings. 

Mr M J Northey was present as a substitute for Mr L B Ridings. 

The Vice-Chairman, Mr N J D Chard, took the chair for the meeting.

91. Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda 
(Item A2)

There were no declarations of interest.

92. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2016 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2016 are 
correctly recorded and they be signed by the Vice-Chairman. There were no matters 
arising.

93. Meeting Dates, 2017 - 2018 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the dates reserved for meetings of the Sub-Committee in 2017 and 
2018 be noted. 

94. Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt items of business 

The Vice-Chairman asked Members if, in discussing the two items on the agenda, 
they wished to refer to the information contained in the exempt appendices and 
hence consider the items in closed session. Members agreed that they wished to 
proceed on this basis.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Accordingly, it was RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

EXEMPT ITEMS (OPEN ACCESS TO MINUTES)

95. Report of Urgent Decision - Sale of land at Kings Hill - Parcels 1, 12 and 63 
(Item B1)

Mr M Hyland, Kings Hill Project Coordinator, Economic Development, was in 
attendance for this item.

1. Mr Hyland responded to questions of detail from Members and explained that 
it was usual to include in land transactions a delegation to the Director of 
Infrastructure to negotiate a variance in sale price, and the scope for this level of 
variance would normally be in the region of 15%, as was the case in this transaction. 

2. The Cabinet Member, Mr Cooke, explained that the decision had been taken 
under the County Council’s procedure for taking urgent decisions to allow the Council 
to achieve best value from the sale of the parcels of land concerned.  Although it was 
always preferable to avoid urgent decisions whenever possible, it was occasionally 
necessary to proceed quickly to achieve best value for public money. He added that 
he hoped not to have to take further urgent decisions in relation to this issue.

3. RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted. 

96. Total Facilities Management (TFM) - Biannual Review 
(
[...]
ce Manager
03000 416950 / 416939
julie.samson@kent.gov.uk
joanna.lee@kent.gov.uk

7.2 Corporate Director:

Andy Wood
Corporate Director of Finance
03000 416854
andy.wood@kent.gov.uk

Page 36

mailto:chris.headey@kent.gov.uk
mailto:julie.samson@kent.gov.uk
mailto:andy.wood@kent.gov.uk


From: Eric Hotson, Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic 
Services

Rebecca Spore, Director of Infrastructure

To: The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee 

Decision No: N/A

Subject: Total Facilities Management – Biannual Review

Classification: Unrestricted 

Past Pathway of Paper: 

Future Pathway of Paper: 

Electoral Division:   All

Summary: The Property Sub Committee reviewed the performance of the Total 
Facilities Management Contracts - Mid Kent with Amey, West Kent with Skanska, 
and East Kent with Kier in February 2017. The committee considered a detailed 
report, including the exempt appendix and discussed the performance of each. 

This approach is in line with the commissioning cycle principles as set out in the 
County Council Paper on the 15th May 2014 titled Facing the Challenge: Towards a 
Strategic Commissioning Authority, with a view to providing wider scrutiny of the 
contracts performance. 

Recommendations: The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to:

(1) Note the current performance of the TFM contractors and assurance from 
the Policy and Resources Property Sub Committee.    

1. Introduction 

1.1 In January 2013 the Cabinet Member responsible for this portfolio took the 
decision (Decision No. 12/01838) to proceed with the implementation of a 
Total Facilities Management solution. Following a competitive procurement, 
contracts commenced with Amey and Skanska on 31 October 2014 and with 
Kier on 21 January 2015.  The Policy and Resources Property Sub 
Committee reviews the performance of these contracts on a bi annual basis 
to provide member oversight and assurance. 

This report is intended to update members on the performance of these
[...]
 Kent Performance; East Kent 
Performance, West Kent Performance 

9. Contact details

 Rebecca Spore 
 Director of Infrastructure
 03000 416716

Page 40



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Richard Long, Kent County Council Armed Forces Champion

David Cockburn, Corporate Director of Business Strategy & 
Support

To: Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee 

Date: 16 June 2017

Subject: Annual Report on the Implementation of the Armed Forces 
Covenant in Kent

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: This report provides a briefing on Kent County Council’s work to 
support the county’s Armed Forces community and summarises key achievements 
since the last report to the Committee in May 2016. 

Recommendation 

The Cabinet Committee is asked to ENDORSE Covenant work to date and COMMIT 
to priorities going forward. The Committee is requested to CHAMPION the Covenant 
across the county and individual Members are invited to ENGAGE locally in 
Covenant efforts.

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Armed Forces Covenant outlines the moral obligation between the 
Nation, the Government and the Armed Forces, at a local level. Kent County Council 
was one of the first authorities to sign a Covenant, back in September 2011.  

1.2 The purpose of the Covenant is to encourage support for the Armed Forces 
Community (AFC) working and residing in Kent and to recognise and remember the 
sacrifices they have made. 

1.3 The Kent & Medway Civilian Military Partnership Board oversees the 
implementation of the Covenant and meets twice a year, supported by 5 sub-groups: 

 Health and wellbeing
 Integration 
 Housing 
 Employment, Economy and skills, and
 Recognise and Remember

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



2.  Update on the Impact of Strategic Changes on Kent

2.1 In November 2016, the Defence Secretary launched the ‘Better Defence Estate 
Strategy’. 91 sites withi
[...]
 Law Update”
 updated Customer Feedback Policy (email from P Blackburn-Clark 10 04 17)
 Contract Management Report
 SIRO update and re-assurance
 Welfare Reform 
 Adult Social Care System replacement

5 December 2017 

 Performance Dashboards
 Financial Monitoring
 Business Service Centre (bi-annual performance report July and December 2017)
 Annual Equalities Report and new equalities objectives
 Total Facilities Management Update – Bi-annual report
 Work Programme

2 February 2018

 Performance Dashboards
 Financial Monitoring
 Work Programme

16 March  2018

 Performance Dashboards
 Financial Monitoring
 Work Programme

Other items
 LATC
 Gravesham Gateway to be considered by P&R in 2017 as decision as notice needs to be given by 

November 2017 
 Business Disaster Recovery/ Business Continuity
 Contracting and Sub-Contracting arrangements with VCS (minutes of meeting of 8 September 

2016)
 Consultation Protocol  (minutes of meeting of 8 September 2016)
 Business Rates update (subject to government announcement
 Revenue Income dividend work streams (D Shipton) 
 Commercial Services Update

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 and 25 May 2017
	5. Minutes 25 May

	6 Minutes of the meetings of the Property Sub-Committee held on 21 February 2017
	7 Strategic and Corporate Service Directorate Dashboard
	8 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Report  2016-17 - Provisional Outturn
	9 Total Facilities Management - Bi-annual Review
	9.  EXEMPT Appendix 1 020617 VB

	10 Annual Report on the Implementation of the Armed Forces Covenant in Kent
	11 Work Programme
	12 Business Services Centre Trading Company
	12. App BSC s151 Report Final_as at 7 June 2017 AW

	13 ICT Security Update



Minutes of the meeting


KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 16 June 2017

PRESENT: Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr R H Bird, 
Mr T Bond, Mrs P T Cole, Ms K Constantine, Mr G Cooke (Substitute for Mrs M E 
Crabtree), Mr P J Homewood, Mr P W A Lake, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J P McInroy, 
Miss C Rankin and Mr I Thomas

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey, Mr E E C Hotson and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director Engagement, Organisation 
Design & Development), Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate 
Services), Ms D Exall (Strategic Relationship Adviser), Ms D Fitch (Democratic 
Services Manager (Council)), Mr R Fitzgerald (Performance Manager), Mr M Lloyd 
(Head of Technology Commissioning and Strategy), Ms K Ripley (Facilities 
Management and Capital Lead), Mr M Scott (BSC Transformation Director), 
Mrs R Spore (Director of  Infrastructure), Miss E West (Democratic Services Officer) 
and Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

2. Introduction/Webcast announcement 
(Item 1)

The Chairman advised that he intended to consider the Total Facilities Management 
item (Item 9 on the agenda) in the exempt part of the meeting as the consideration of 
this item was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.

3. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item 3)

Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Dean, Mr Chard and Mrs Crabtree. Mr 
Homewood and Mr Cooke attended as substitutes for Mr Chard and Mrs Crabtree 
respectively.

4. Election of Vice-Chairman 
(Item 2)

Mr J McInroy proposed that Mr A Marsh be elected as the Vice-Chairman of the 
Cabinet Committee, Mr P Barrington-King seconded.

Agreed without a vote

5. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item 4)

There were no Declarations of Interest.



6. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 and 25 May 2017 
(Item 5)

Resolved that the minutes of the meetings held on 8 March 2017 and 25 May 2017 
are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

7. Minutes of the meetings of the Property Sub-Committee held on 21 
February 2017 
(Item 6)

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2017 be noted.

8. Strategic and Corporate Service Directorate Dashboard 
(Item 7)

Richard Fitzgerald (Business Intelligence Manager), Rebecca Spore (Director of 
Infrastructure), Ben Watts (General Counsel) and Amanda Beer (Corporate Director 
Engagement, Organisation Design & Development, Strategic and Corporate 
Services) were in attendance for this item.

(1) Mr Fitzgerald introduced the Strategic and Corporate Services year-end report 
and the key performance indicators, the indicators and targets discussed were set 
out at the beginning of the year through the annual business plan and were 
aligned either to the priorities for the year or as core business. The results in the 
report summarised the indicators in the dashboard for the last financial year. 
Although there were areas that could be improved, Mr Fitzgerald commented on 
the overall excellent result and confirmed that the majority of indicators were on or 
ahead of target.

(2) Ms Spore referred to the Capital Receipts target and confirmed that the target for 
the last financial year was significantly higher than the preceding year. The 
balancing figure required to fund the capital programme was £50 million and a 
programme had been introduced to seek potential disposal. £17.8 million of 
assets had been disposed of during last financial year but there was a financial 
shortfall. A number of sites had been taken to market and both conditional and 
unconditional offers received. Conditional offers were taken in consultation with 
Finance as they represented better value for the County Council. After the 
discussion with Finance, a bridging mechanism had been agreed to allow the 
Capital Programme to be funded. There had been issues with planning processes 
for some sites where appeals had been pursued which caused delays in terms of 
delivery.

(3) Mr Hotson undertook to consider the suggestion of a three-year rolling 
programme for the Property Capital Programme.

(4) In relation to GL03 Data Protection Act Subject Access requests, Mr Watts 
confirmed that although the target had not been met for a number of years, the 
target mark would not change. He explained that Data Protection Act Subject 
Access requests could include requests by care leavers who may have left care a 
long time ago and therefore have paper records which were time consuming to 
provide. He acknowledged that this indicator could be improved if more resources 
were allocated but it was agreed not to change this. However, there was an 



improvement in performance from 80% in the previous year to 82% this year. He 
emphasised that the team continued to work hard and deal with the difficult 
circumstances and challenges well.

a) In response to a question about the Data Protection Act Subject Access requests 
timescale, Mr Watts confirmed that the requirement was to respond to requests 
within 40 calendar days.

b) A Member suggested that a performance indicator should be included in the 
Dashboard which set out the compliance with mandatory Data Protection and 
Information and Governance training for Officers. Mr Hotson also confirmed that 
the suggestion would be taken on board.

c) A Member commented on the unrecorded net receipts for the last financial year 
and suggested new ways in which performance could be measured; these 
comments were taken on board.

d) In response to a question from a Member, Mr Hotson undertook to provide dates 
on the pipeline of capital receipts to future meetings.

e) A Member requested more information on the activity indicators and the number 
of visits to the Kent County Council website. Mrs Beer confirmed that there had 
been over 5 million visits to the website and said that the library and school 
admissions pages were particularly popular and that these statistics would be 
included in future reports. Miss Carey suggested that a detailed report on the 
usage of the website should be added to the Work Programme.

f) Mrs Beer confirmed that the KCC website was in the top 50 websites across the 
country. She informed the Committee that ‘web chat’ had been introduced which 
enabled staff in the contact centre to help people with queries at the first point of 
contact. Mrs Beer confirmed that it was not possible to obtain information of which 
webpages staff were accessing.

g) A Member commented on the increase in staff who felt that communication within 
the organisation had improved within the last 12 months.

(5)  Resolved that the Strategic and Corporate Service Directorate Dashboard be 
noted.

9. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Report  2016-17 - Provisional 
Outturn 
(Item 8)

Andy Wood (Corporate Director of Finance, Strategic and Corporate Services) was in 
attendance for this item.

1) Mr Wood introduced the report and explained that the over-spend of £11 million at 
October 2016 had decreased to £8 million in December 2016 and that delivering 
an under-spend had proved to be challenging.



2) Mr Simmonds reminded Members that for 17 consecutive years, an under-spend 
had been delivered and that the budget issues had not prevented the directorates 
from keeping front line services in place.

a) Mr Wood undertook to provide Mr Bird with a full list of the variations on the 
Financing budget line to the 2016-2017 budget.

b) A Member commented on the current street lighting fixtures and asked why the 
majority of concrete posts still awaiting replacement were in the Thanet area. Mr 
Wood and Miss Carey explained that this programme was still being rolled out 
and the works were being prioritised within the whole County Council budget.

3) Resolved that the provisional outturn for revenue and capital for 2016-2017 be 
noted.

10. Annual Report on the Implementation of the Armed Forces Covenant in 
Kent 
(Item 10)

Debra Exall (Strategic Relationships Adviser) was in attendance for this item.

1) Mr Long updated the Committee on the successful cross-border bid between Kent 
and neighbouring counties. The £321,000 awarded would be used across Kent, 
Surrey, Sussex and Hampshire to train front line staff to meet the needs of armed 
forces personnel and their families, develop a smart phone app to make it easier 
for members of the armed forces to find appropriate support and guidance and 
establish a network of career coaches to help those making the transition to 
civilian life.

2) In response to a question about partnership working with the armed forces 
champions, Ms Exall stated that she works closely with other districts and 
borough councils. Every district and borough had a Councillor who was allocated 
as their armed forces champion. The districts and boroughs also had supporting 
officers with whom Ms Exall met regularly.

a) Members commented on the scheduled closure in 2027 of The Queens Ghurka 
Engineers based in Maidstone and asked for further clarification and reassurance 
on this decision. Mr Long and Ms Exall confirmed that they were aware of the 
issues and that they were currently in conversation with councils in London 
regarding the placement of homeless families.

b) A Member asked whether the cadets for the Army, Navy, Airforce and Royal 
Marines were part of the Armed Forces covenant programme. Mr Long confirmed 
that, although the cadets had been specifically excluded from the national 
Covenant initially, pressure was being brought to bear about this across the 
country. The Kent & Medway Civilian Military Partnership Board’s terms of 
reference and action plan included the cadets from all four services, as everybody 
should contribute to promoting and supporting the cadets.

3) Resolved that:

a) The Covenant work to date be endorsed;



b) A commitment given to the priorities going forward;
c) The Covenant be championed by the Committee across the County;
d) Local Members be invited to engage locally in Covenant efforts.

11. Work Programme 
(Item 11)

Resolved that the work programme for 2017-18 be noted subject to the inclusion of 
Data Protection and the Kent County Council website.

12. Total Facilities Management - Bi-annual Review 
(Item 9)

Rebecca Spore (Director of Infrastructure) and Karen Ripley (Property 
Commissioning Team) were in attendance for this item.

1) Ms Spore introduced the report which updated the Committee on the performance 
of the Total Facilities Management (TFM) Contracts - Mid Kent with Amey, West 
Kent with Skanska, and East Kent with Kier, as reviewed by the Property Sub 
Committee in February 2017.  The report provided Members with assurance that 
management and monitoring of the three TFM contracts were in place.

2) Mr Hotson, Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services, Ms Spore 
and Ms Ripley answered detailed questions from Members in relation to the 
contract generally and performance specifically.

3) Officers undertook to arrange a briefing for Members on the role of GEN2.

4) RESOLVED that the current performance of the TFM contractors and assurance 
from the Property Sub Committee be noted.

13. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 

Resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

14. Business Services Centre Trading Company 
(Item 12)

Rebecca Spore (Director of Infrastructure) and Mark Scott (Business Services Centre 
Transformation Director) were in attendance for this item.

1) Ms Spore introduced the report, illustrated by a PowerPoint presentation, on the 
option to implement a new service delivery model for the Business Services 
Centre through the creation of an arm’s length trading vehicle from which KCC 
would commission transactional Finance, HR and ICT services.  

2) Mr Hotson, Ms Spore and Mr Scott answered questions from Members on the 
presentation and detail of the proposal.  It was confirmed that the Committee 



would have the opportunity to comment further on the proposal at their next 
meeting, prior to a final decision being taken.

3) It was suggested that Members might find it helpful to visit Commercial Services 
to show how KCC traded companies operated, in conjunction with the briefing on 
BSC and GEN2 mentioned in the previous item. Officers were requested to 
arrange a Member's briefing on KCC's trading companies before the next 
Committee Meeting in September.

4) Resolved that:

a) The current progress be noted and the recommendation to proceed in the 
creation of a trading structure for the Business Services Centre be endorsed.

b) The continued development of the implementation plans which include the 
establishment of shadow governance, contractual and trading arrangements in 
line with the implementation plan with associated spend as outlined in section 5 
and 7.2 in the report be noted.

c) It be noted that further updates will be provided to the Policy and Resources 
Cabinet Committee and the Commissioning Advisory Board with a final decision 
to be taken in the Autumn to proceed with the launch date in the first financial 
quarter of 2018/19.

15. ICT Security Update 
(Item 13)

Rebecca Spore (Director of Infrastructure) and Michael Lloyd (Head of Technology 
Commissioning & Strategy) were in attendance for this item.

1) Mr Lloyd introduced a report which updated the Committee on the security status, 
the threats faced by the Authority and how these were being addressed.

2) Mr Lloyd answered questions from Members. It was suggested that an item on 
the integration of ICT platforms be included in the work programme for this 
Committee.

3) The Committee recorded their thanks to ICT for their work in this dynamic 
environment.

4) Resolved that the report be noted.


